
 

79536_23213pm10 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Correction to CANU dated 8/8/2023 
DATE: October 6, 2023 AWARD #: 23213 GROUP #: 79536 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: New York State Technology Enterprise Corporation (NYSTEC) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: September 12, 2020 to September 11, 2025 

CONTACT: Karley Delaney | 518-474-7959| OGS.sm.PS.MiscIT@ogs.ny.gov   

CONTRACT NO.: PN69178 CONTRACTOR: New York State Technology Enterprise 
Corporation (NYSTEC) 

    
TO ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS: 
 
Please be advised of the corrected Not to Exceed Rates exclusive of travel, effective as of September 12, 2023 
listed on Appendix C – Pricing Schedules, found below.  
 
The NYSTEC Labor Categories and the rates affected are indicated in italics in the chart below and all rates below 
match those listed on Appendix C – Pricing Schedules 
 

NYSTEC Labor Category Not to Exceed Rates exclusive of travel 
Sr. Network Security Analyst $280.64 

Network Security Analyst $259.08 

Senior Engineer/Manager $224.60 

Engineer/ Analyst VI $213.76 

Engineer/Analyst V $201.76 

Sr. Engineer/Analyst IV $191.08 

Engineer/Analyst IV $173.80 

Senior Engineer/Analyst III $156.48 

Engineer/Analyst III $145.76 

Senior Engineer/Analyst II $129.48 

Engineer/Analyst II $117.60 

Senior Engineer/Analyst I $112.28 

Engineer/Analyst I $106.84 

Support Specialist IV $89.48 

Support Specialist III $78.72 

Support Specialist II $61.44 

Support Specialist I $44.16 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7953623213can.htm


GROUP 79536     PAGE 2 
 

79536_23213pm10 

 
 
The rates presented are standard hourly rates exclusive of all travel costs. Authorized Users are free to 
negotiate a lower rate with NYSTEC to meet the specific travel and on-site requirements of any resulting project 
effort. 
 
All information regarding this award may be found on the OGS website at the following link: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7953623213can.HTM  
 
All terms and conditions of the current contract remain unchanged. 
 



 

 
79536_23213pm9 
 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  OGS Contract Administrator Change 
DATE: September 20, 2023 AWARD #: 23213 GROUP #: 79536 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: New York State Technology Enterprise Corporation (NYSTEC) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: September 12, 2020 to September 11, 2025 

CONTACT: Karley Delaney | 518-474-7959 | OGS.sm.PS.MiscIT@ogs.ny.gov   

CONTRACT NO.: PN69178 CONTRACTOR: New York State Technology Enterprise 
Corporation (NYSTEC) 

    
There has been an update to the OGS Contract Administrator for the posted Award. The new Contract 
Administrator is: 
 
Karley Delaney, Contract Management Specialist  
Phone: 518-474-7959 
E-mail: OGS.sm.PS.MiscIT@ogs.ny.gov   
 
This change is effective as of the date noted above.  
 
All information regarding this award may be found on the OGS website at the following link: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7953623213can.HTM 
 
All terms and conditions of the current contract remain unchanged. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7953623213can.htm


 

79536_23213pm8 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  CPI-U Pricing Increase 
DATE: August 3, 2022 AWARD #: 23213 GROUP #: 79536 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: New York State Technology Enterprise Corporation (NYSTEC) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: September 12, 2020 to September 11, 2025 

CONTACT: Nancy Dougherty | 518-408-3265 | OGS.sm.PS.MiscIT@ogs.ny.gov   

CONTRACT NO.: PN69178 CONTRACTOR: New York State Technology Enterprise 
Corporation (NYSTEC) 

    
TO ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS: 
 
Effective September 12, 2023, the New York State Net Pricing for the NYSTEC contract can be found in the table 
below. 
 

NYSTEC Labor Category Not to Exceed Rates exclusive of travel 
Sr. Network Security Analyst $280.65 

Network Security Analyst $259.11 

Senior Engineer/Manager $224.60 

Engineer/ Analyst VI $213.76 

Engineer/Analyst V $201.78 

Sr. Engineer/Analyst IV $191.48 

Engineer/Analyst IV $173.81 

Senior Engineer/Analyst III $156.51 

Engineer/Analyst III $145.76 

Senior Engineer/Analyst II $129.49 

Engineer/Analyst II $117.63 

Senior Engineer/Analyst I $112.28 

Engineer/Analyst I $106.84 

Support Specialist IV $89.50 

Support Specialist III $78.75 

Support Specialist II $61.45 

Support Specialist I $44.19 

 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7953623213can.HTM


GROUP 79536     PAGE 2 
 

79536_23213pm8 

The rates presented are standard hourly rates exclusive of all travel costs. Authorized Users are free to 
negotiate a lower rate with NYSTEC to meet the specific travel and on-site requirements of any resulting project 
effort. 
 
All information regarding this award may be found on the OGS website at the following link: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7953623213can.HTM  
 
All terms and conditions of the current contract remain unchanged. 
 



 

 
79536_23213pm7 
 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  OGS Contract Administrator Change 
DATE: March 17, 2023 AWARD #: 23213 GROUP #: 79536 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: New York State Technology Enterprise Corporation (NYSTEC) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: September 12, 2020 to September 11, 2025 

CONTACT: Nancy Dougherty | 518-408-3265 | OGS.sm.PS.MiscIT@ogs.ny.gov   

CONTRACT NO.: PN69178 CONTRACTOR: New York State Technology Enterprise 
Corporation (NYSTEC) 

    
There has been an update to the OGS Contract Administrator for the posted Award. The new Contract 
Administrator is: 
 
Nancy Dougherty, Contract Management Specialist  
Phone: 518-408-3265 
E-mail: OGS.sm.PS.MiscIT@ogs.ny.gov   
 
This change is effective as of the date noted above.  
 
All information regarding this award may be found on the OGS website at the following link: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7953623213can.HTM 
 
All terms and conditions of the current contract remain unchanged. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7953623213can.htm


 

 
79536_23213pm6 
 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  OGS Contract Administrator Change 
DATE: November 7, 2022 AWARD #: 23213 GROUP #: 79536 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: New York State Technology Enterprise Corporation (NYSTEC) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: September 12, 2020 to September 11, 2025 

CONTACT: Karley Delaney | 518-474-7959 | OGS.sm.PS.MiscIT@ogs.ny.gov   

CONTRACT NO.: PN69178 CONTRACTOR: New York State Technology Enterprise 
Corporation (NYSTEC) 

    
There has been an update to the OGS Contract Administrator for the posted Award. The new Contract 
Administrator is: 
 
Karley Delaney, Contract Management Specialist  
Phone: 518-474-7959 
E-mail: OGS.sm.PS.MiscIT@ogs.ny.gov   
 
This change is effective as of the date noted above.  
 
All information regarding this award may be found on the OGS website at the following link: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7953623213can.HTM 
 
All terms and conditions of the current contract remain unchanged. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7953623213can.htm


 

 
79536_23213pm5 
 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Contractor Contact Information Update 
DATE: September 27, 2022 AWARD #: 23213 GROUP #: 79536 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: New York State Technology Enterprise Corporation (NYSTEC) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: September 12, 2020 to September 11, 2025 

CONTACT: Katherine Dias | 518-473-8537 | OGS.sm.PS.MiscIT@ogs.ny.gov   

CONTRACT NO.: PN69178 CONTRACTOR: New York State Technology Enterprise 
Corporation (NYSTEC) 

    
 
There has been an update to the Contact Information for the Contractor on the posted Award. The “office” 
phone number is no longer in service has been removed. Authorized Users should use the toll-free number 
to contact NYSTEC. 
 
This change is effective as of the date noted above.  
 
All information regarding this award may be found on the OGS website at the following link: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7953623213can.HTM 
 
All terms and conditions of the current contract remain unchanged. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7953623213can.htm


 

79536_23213pm4 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  CPI-U Pricing Increase 
DATE: August 12, 2022 AWARD #: 23213 GROUP #: 79536 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: New York State Technology Enterprise Corporation (NYSTEC) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: September 12, 2020 to September 11, 2025 

CONTACT: Katherine Dias | 518-473-8537 | OGS.sm.PS.MiscIT@ogs.ny.gov   

CONTRACT NO.: PN69178 CONTRACTOR: New York State Technology Enterprise 
Corporation (NYSTEC) 

    
TO ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS: 
 
Effective September 12, 2022, the New York State Net Pricing for the NYSTEC contract can be found in the table 
below. 
 

NYSTEC Labor Category Not to Exceed Rates exclusive of travel 
Sr. Network Security Analyst $272.56 

Network Security Analyst $251.64 

Senior Engineer/Manager $218.12 

Engineer/ Analyst VI $207.60 

Engineer/Analyst V $195.96 

Sr. Engineer/Analyst IV $185.60 

Engineer/Analyst IV $168.80 

Senior Engineer/Analyst III $152.00 

Engineer/Analyst III $141.56 

Senior Engineer/Analyst II $125.76 

Engineer/Analyst II $114.24 

Senior Engineer/Analyst I $109.04 

Engineer/Analyst I $103.76 

Support Specialist IV $86.92 

Support Specialist III $76.48 

Support Specialist II $59.68 

Support Specialist I $42.92 
 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7953623213can.htm


GROUP 79536     PAGE 2 
 

79536_23213pm4 

The rates presented are standard hourly rates exclusive of all travel costs. Authorized Users are free to 
negotiate a lower rate with NYSTEC to meet the specific travel and on-site requirements of any resulting project 
effort. 
 
All terms and conditions of the current contract remain unchanged. 
 



 

79536_23213pm3 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  CPI-U Pricing Increase 
DATE: August 25, 2021 AWARD #: 23213 GROUP #: 79536 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: New York State Technology Enterprise Corporation (NYSTEC) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: September 12, 2020 to September 11, 2025 

CONTACT: Katherine Dias | 518-473-8537 | OGS.sm.PS.MiscIT@ogs.ny.gov   

CONTRACT NO.: PN69178 CONTRACTOR: New York State Technology Enterprise 
Corporation (NYSTEC) 

    
TO ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS: 
 
Effective September 12, 2021, the New York State Net Pricing for the NYSTEC contract can be found in the 
table below. 
 

NYSTEC Labor Category Not to Exceed Rates exclusive of travel 
Sr. Network Security Analyst $264.64 

Network Security Analyst $244.32 
Senior Engineer/Manager $211.80 

Engineer/ Analyst VI $201.56 
Engineer/Analyst V $190.28 

Sr. Engineer/Analyst IV $180.20 
Engineer/Analyst IV $163.88 

Senior Engineer/Analyst III $147.60 
Engineer/Analyst III $137.44 

Senior Engineer/Analyst II $122.12 
Engineer/Analyst II $110.92 

Senior Engineer/Analyst I $105.88 
Engineer/Analyst I $100.76 

Support Specialist IV $84.40 
Support Specialist III $74.28 
Support Specialist II $57.96 
Support Specialist I $41.68 

 
 
The rates presented are standard hourly rates exclusive of all travel costs. Authorized Users are free to 
negotiate a lower rate with NYSTEC to meet the specific travel and on-site requirements of any resulting 
project effort. 
 
All terms and conditions of the current contract remain unchanged. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7953623213can.htm


 

 
79536_23213pm2 
 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  OGS Contract Administrator Change 
DATE: August 20, 2021 AWARD #: 23213 GROUP #: 79536 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: New York State Technology Enterprise Corporation (NYSTEC) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: September 12, 2020 to September 11, 2025 

CONTACT: Katherine Dias | 518-473-8537 | OGS.sm.PS.MiscIT@ogs.ny.gov   

CONTRACT NO.: PN69178 CONTRACTOR: New York State Technology Enterprise 
Corporation (NYSTEC) 

    
 
There has been an update to the OGS Contract Administrator for the posted Award. The new Contract 
Administrator is: 
 
Katherine Dias, Contract Management Specialist  
Phone: 518-473-8537  
E-mail: OGS.sm.PS.MiscIT@ogs.ny.gov   
 
This change is effective as of the date noted above.  
 
All information regarding this award may be found on the OGS website at the following link: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7953623213can.HTM 
 
All terms and conditions of the current contract remain unchanged. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7953623213can.htm


 

 
79536_23213pm1 
 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  OGS Contact Information Change 
DATE: June 8, 2021 AWARD #: 23213 GROUP #: 79536 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: New York State Technology Enterprise Corporation (NYSTEC) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: September 12, 2020 to September 11, 2025 

CONTACT: Jessica LaFlamme | 518-473-2946 | OGS.sm.PS.MiscIT@ogs.ny.gov   

CONTRACT NO.: PN69178 CONTRACTOR: New York State Technology Enterprise 
Corporation (NYSTEC) 

 
 
There has been an update to the OGS Contact Information for the Award. This change is effective as of the 
date noted above. Please send all inquiries to the shared mailbox below: 
 
E-mail: OGS.sm.PS.MiscIT@ogs.ny.gov 
 
All information regarding this award may be found on the OGS website at the following link: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7953623213can.HTM. 
 
All terms and conditions of the current contract remain unchanged. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/snt/awardnotes/7953623213can.htm

